

\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 787/2018**
DR. KAPIL GANDHI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Navdeep Singh, Adv.

versus

PERFECT WELLNESS PRIVATE LIMITED

..... Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:
SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER
% **21.01.2019**

I.A.No. 11014/2018 under Order VII Rule 11 (a) & (d) CPC filed by the defendant

It is submitted by proxy counsel for counsel for the plaintiff that the plaintiff has filed reply to the aforesaid application vide diary no. 27503 on 09/01/2019. However, the same has not come on record. Plaintiff is directed to take appropriate steps to have the same placed on record.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within one week thereafter with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to the opposite counsel.

I.A.No. 833/2019 under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for condonation of 65 days delay in filing the reply to the application and

I.A.No. 834/2019 under Order 6 Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking amendment of the plaint

It is submitted by proxy counsel for counsel for the plaintiff that as per information received, counsel for the defendant will not be available today and he will supply the copies of the aforesaid applications to the opposite counsel.

Reply to the aforesaid applications be filed within four weeks with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to the opposite counsel.

Rejoinders, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to the opposite counsel.

CS(COMM) 787/2018

Plaintiff has not filed the replication and affidavit of admission/denial of the documents.

Affidavit of admission/denial of the documents already stated to be filed by the defendant. However, the same is not proper as per law/rules.

Parties are directed to file their affidavit of admission/denial of the documents in accordance with The Commercial Courts, Commercial Division and Commercial Appellate Division of High Courts Act, 2015 within four weeks with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to each other.

At joint request, re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings qua the aforesaid applications and admission/denial of the documents on **04th April, 2019.**

**VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 21, 2019/nk