

\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 787/2018**
 DR. KAPIL GANDHI

..... Plaintiff

Through Ms. Anushka Ashok & Mr. Navdeep
 Singh, Advocates

versus

PERFECT WELLNESS PRIVATE LIMITED

..... Defendant

Through Mr. Debayan Banerjee, Adv.

CORAM:

**SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% **04.04.2019**

**Regular stenographer is on leave today. No substitute
stenographer is available/provided.**

**I.A.No. 11014/2018 under Order VII Rule 11 (a) & (d) CPC filed by the
defendant**

\

Reply and rejoinder already stated to be filed. Pleadings qua the
aforesaid application stands completed.

**I.A.No. 833/2019 under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff
for condonation of 65 days delay in filing the reply to the application
and**

**I.A.No. 834/2019 under Order 6 Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of the plaintiff seeking amendment of the plaint**

Reply to the aforesaid applications already stated to be filed. Copies

already stated to be supplied. It is submitted by counsel for the plaintiff that the plaintiff be permitted to file the rejoinder during the course of the day. Heard. Request is allowed.

It is submitted by counsel for the parties that in the present case, admission/denial of the documents be conducted after the disposal of aforesaid applications.

It is submitted by counsel for the plaintiff that the amendments as sought in the IA No. 834/2019 are not formal in nature. It is submitted by counsel for the parties that in view of the same, the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court in this regard.

Accordingly, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **08th May, 2019**.

VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 04, 2019