



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 787/2018 & I.As.11014/2018, 833-834/2019**

DR. KAPIL GANDHI Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Gimmy J. Rautray, Mr.
Navdeep Singh, Advocates
(M:8860751228;email:navdeep
7536@gmail.com

versus

PERFECT WELLNESS PRIVATE LIMITED Defendant

Through: Mr. Saraswata Mohapatra,
Advocate (M:9953509785)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

02.08.2022

%

1. Earlier during the course of the hearing, this Court was of the view that the matter would be transferred to the concerned Commercial District Court. However, it transpires that the present suit was filed on 07.04.2018 and was listed for hearing before this Court for the first time on 11.04.2018.

2. Circular dated 30.01.2019 issued by this Court stipulates in categorical terms that those commercial suits that were filed on or after 03.05.2018, may be transferred to the respective district courts. However, since the present suit has been filed prior to the cut off date of 03.05.2018, the present suit will continue in the present Court.

3. In view thereof, list the present matter on 10.11.2022.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

AUGUST 2, 2022/au