



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 787/2018**

DR. KAPIL GANDHI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Navdeep Singh, Adv. with
plaintiff in person

versus

PERFECT WELLNESS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Saket Gogia, Ms. Sheetal
Maggon & Mr. Deepesh Meena,
Advs.

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

**ORDER
30.04.2026**

%

1. Vide order dated 11.03.2026, directions were issued to the defendant to file a fresh affidavit of admission/denial.
2. As per office note, the affidavit of admission/denial has been filed on behalf of the defendant, however, the same has been returned under objections.
3. Accordingly, the defendant is directed to coordinate with the Registry, remove the objections, and have the same placed on record.
4. Learned counsel for the defendant undertakes to pay the costs of ₹5,000/- each (total ₹10,000/-), as imposed vide orders dated 11.03.2026 and 22.01.2026, during the course of the day.
5. Let the said costs be paid within one day from today.



6. The parties are directed to file the Joint Document Schedule along with hard copies of documents, in terms of the Rules, within four weeks from today.
7. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **04.05.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 30, 2026/nk