



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 787/2018**

DR. KAPIL GANDHIPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Navdeep Singh, Adv.

versus

PERFECT WELLNESS PRIVATE LIMITEDDefendant

Through: Mr. Saket Gogia, Ms. Sheetal Maggon, Ms. Gauri Pande, Mr. Man Singh, Mr. Deepesh and Mr. Adithya, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

04.05.2026

I.A. 14476/2025 (under Order XXXVIII Rule 5 r/w Section 151 CPC by plaintiff)

1. Ms. Sheetal Maggon, learned counsel for the defendant/non-applicant submits that reply to the application has been filed, however, the same is still under scrutiny.
2. Let Ms. Maggon pursue with the Registry and have the reply placed on record before the next date with an advance copy to Mr. Navdeep Singh, learned counsel for the plaintiff.
3. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
4. At this stage, Ms. Maggon submits that the previous costs have also been paid, which fact is also affirmed by Mr. Navdeep Singh.
5. List on 17.09.2026.



CS(COMM) 787/2018

6. List before the learned Joint Registrar for admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits on 20.05.2026.

MAY 4, 2026/dss

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J